## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-57R**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS APPROVING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS AND HAYS COUNTY REGARDING THE USE OF CITY-OWNED PROPERTY ON AIRPORT DRIVE FOR A PROJECT TO PROVIDE DIRECT ACCESS TO THE SAN MARCOS REGIONAL AIRPORT AND GARY JOB CORP FROM FM110; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THIS AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS:

- **PART 1.** The Interlocal Agreement with Hays County regarding the use of Cityowned property on Airport Drive for a project to provide direct access to the San Marcos Regional Airport and Gary Job Corp from FM 110 is approved.
- **PART 2.** The City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute the Interlocal Agreement on behalf of the City.
- **PART 3.** This resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its passage.

**ADOPTED** on March 16, 2021.

Jane Hughson Mayor

Attest:

Tammy K. Cook Interim City Clerk